
Spinden A-1
Ireland (1080-1086 ft)

• Separation between density 
porosity and BVW
• GR < 100, Sw~80%, BVW 
high
• Poor prospect – some gas in 
transition
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Ireland
Depth: 1015 - 1160
X: 
Y: 
a: 1
m: 1.8
n: 2
RW: 0.079

992 - 1024

1024 - 1080.5

1080.5 - 1086

1086 - 1120

1120 - 1184
DEPTH

355.5 1.128366 0.169368 1016.5 1.8847 113.1513 0.2346 0.2746 0.1501
355 1.053388 0.173704 1017 1.8258 98.2504 0.2562 0.2962 0.1649

354.5 1.025929 0.178101 1017.5 1.7547 100.5958 0.2834 0.3234 0.1736
354 1.019497 0.181674 1018 1.6952 108.0514 0.2886 0.3286 0.1782

353.5 1.017118 0.185522 1018.5 1.6332 111.7765 0.2837 0.3237 0.1824
353 1.022366 0.189547 1019 1.5697 114.8677 0.2779 0.3179 0.1854

352.5 1.010515 0.193109 1019.5 1.5215 111.8773 0.2697 0.3097 0.1911
352 0.975019 0.196954 1020 1.479 101.9529 0.2661 0.3061 0.202

351.5 0.903815 0.200014 1020.5 1.4605 99.2286 0.2711 0.3111 0.2213
351 0.864445 0.202194 1021 1.4451 99.1818 0.2737 0.3137 0.2339

350.5 0.84887 0.20254 1021.5 1.4459 100.4677 0.2743 0.3143 0.2386
350 0.864523 0.201434 1022 1.4549 101.2026 0.2763 0.3163 0.233

349.5 1.017723 0.195505 1022.5 1.486 112.9402 0.2795 0.3195 0.1921
349 1.132985 0.189888 1023 1.5328 130.024 0.2869 0.3269 0.1676

348.5 1.205927 0.181854 1023.5 1.6363 129.0728 0.2936 0.3336 0.1508
348 1.180555 0.172597 1024 1.8053 127.3389 0.2982 0.3382 0.1462

347.5 1.140764 0.166437 1024.5 1.9406 134.4249 0.302 0.342 0.1459
347 1.091579 0.15948 1025 2.1142 152.0026 0.3128 0.3528 0.1461

346.5 1.045941 0.15344 1025.5 2.2858 175.6749 0.3261 0.3661 0.1467
346 1.004533 0.148269 1026 2.451 191.0307 0.3391 0.3791 0.1476

345.5 0.986721 0.146627 1026.5 2.5096 198.1922 0.3341 0.3741 0.1486
345 0.968889 0.145043 1027 2.5685 191.582 0.3249 0.3649 0.1497

344.5 0.958625 0.144848 1027.5 2.5802 177.804 0.3207 0.3607 0.1511
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Douglas
Depth: 1015 - 1040
X: 
Y: 
a: 1
m: 1.8
n: 2
RW: 0.079

1012 - 1017.5

1017.5 - 1023

1023 - 1028.5

1028.5 - 1035

1035 - 1040
DEPTH

Spinden A-1
Douglas (1035-40)

• High GR (> 100 API), 
separation between desnity
porosity and BVW
• Increasing Sw at the base 
indicate possible transition  
• Probably some gas where 
Sw < 60%.
• GR cut-off needs to be 
tested.

355 1.053388 0.173704 1017 1.8258 98.2504 0.2562 0.1649
354.5 1.025929 0.178101 1017.5 1.7547 100.5958 0.2834 0.1736

354 1.019497 0.181674 1018 1.6952 108.0514 0.2886 0.1782
353.5 1.017118 0.185522 1018.5 1.6332 111.7765 0.2837 0.1824

353 1.022366 0.189547 1019 1.5697 114.8677 0.2779 0.1854
352.5 1.010515 0.193109 1019.5 1.5215 111.8773 0.2697 0.1911

352 0.975019 0.196954 1020 1.479 101.9529 0.2661 0.202
351.5 0.903815 0.200014 1020.5 1.4605 99.2286 0.2711 0.2213

351 0.864445 0.202194 1021 1.4451 99.1818 0.2737 0.2339
350.5 0.84887 0.20254 1021.5 1.4459 100.4677 0.2743 0.2386

350 0.864523 0.201434 1022 1.4549 101.2026 0.2763 0.233
349.5 1.017723 0.195505 1022.5 1.486 112.9402 0.2795 0.1921

349 1.132985 0.189888 1023 1.5328 130.024 0.2869 0.1676
348.5 1.205927 0.181854 1023.5 1.6363 129.0728 0.2936 0.1508

348 1.180555 0.172597 1024 1.8053 127.3389 0.2982 0.1462
347.5 1.140764 0.166437 1024.5 1.9406 134.4249 0.302 0.1459

347 1.091579 0.15948 1025 2.1142 152.0026 0.3128 0.1461
346.5 1.045941 0.15344 1025.5 2.2858 175.6749 0.3261 0.1467

346 1.004533 0.148269 1026 2.451 191.0307 0.3391 0.1476
345.5 0.986721 0.146627 1026.5 2.5096 198.1922 0.3341 0.1486

345 0.968889 0.145043 1027 2.5685 191.582 0.3249 0.1497
344.5 0.958625 0.144848 1027.5 2.5802 177.804 0.3207 0.1511
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Techumseh
Depth: 815 - 840
X: 
Y: 
a: 1
m: 1.8
n: 2
RW: 0.079

814 - 818

818 - 822

822 - 830.5

830.5 - 836

836 - 841.5
DEPTH

High porosity shale
caps sand

Spinden A-1
Tecumseh (822-30 ft)

• Capping shale on top of 
sand.
• Density porosity and BVW 
overlap in sand, and high GR 
(> 100 API)
• Sand expected to be wet

Capping shale – not a wash out effect

555 1.547962 0.157118 817 2.0252 28.9545 0.2951 0.3351
554.5 1.55517 0.158938 817.5 1.9818 27.0015 0.305 0.345

554 1.400733 0.163325 818 1.9269 27.7386 0.3173 0.3573
553.5 0.955296 0.170711 818.5 1.921 32.1402 0.3476 0.3876

553 0.521408 0.181554 819 1.9408 68.2868 0.3873 0.4273
552.5 0.450045 0.184563 819.5 1.9405 112.4903 0.4015 0.4415

552 0.450996 0.186081 820 1.9113 138.6653 0.404 0.444
551.5 0.490473 0.188096 820.5 1.8434 136.9594 0.3804 0.4204

551 0.581788 0.190826 821 1.7359 135.8546 0.3663 0.4063
550.5 0.684736 0.194944 821.5 1.6169 138.9084 0.3745 0.4145

550 0.825767 0.198845 822 1.5029 144.299 0.3981 0.4381
549.5 0.909044 0.201353 822.5 1.4414 124.7592 0.3991 0.4391

549 0.918469 0.204268 823 1.4017 113.3006 0.394 0.434
548.5 0.900895 0.206215 823.5 1.3833 100.7375 0.388 0.428

548 0.882441 0.204991 824 1.404 99.1182 0.3783 0.4183
547.5 0.884162 0.203446 824.5 1.4227 105.2299 0.369 0.409

547 0.899715 0.199827 825 1.4643 110.1228 0.3697 0.4097
546.5 0.90999 0.195193 825.5 1.524 112.537 0.3706 0.4106

546 0.928504 0.188393 826 1.6179 114.5238 0.3698 0.4098
545.5 0.957639 0.182239 826.5 1.707 117.4596 0.3767 0.4167

545 0.996614 0.175005 827 1.8215 120.6886 0.3866 0.4266
544.5 1.01146 0.168206 827.5 1.9504 127.4896 0.3839 0.4239
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Spinden A-1

Shale caps 
Tecumseh sand. 
The high porosity 
marking the shale 
is not due to hole 
washout
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Severy
Depth: 615 - 680
X: 
Y: 
a: 1
m: 1.8
n: 2
RW: 0.079

602 - 616

616 - 630

630 - 644

644 - 658

655 - 661
DEPTH

Spinden A-1
Severy (655-61 ft)

• Cleaner sand (low GR) with 
high BVW (>0.16) indicating 
finer pores
• Seperation between density 
porosity and BVW 
• Intermediate Sw (between 
60 and 70%) suggests 
• Gas in transition

755.5 1.13521 0.150415 616.5 2.3307 145.2814 0.5132 0.5532 0.1325
755 1.114688 0.151375 617 2.3126 144.0487 0.4939 0.5339 0.1358

754.5 1.068919 0.152107 617.5 2.3119 136.7711 0.4767 0.5167 0.1423
754 0.986553 0.152225 618 2.346 131.484 0.4656 0.5056 0.1543

753.5 0.920175 0.152197 618.5 2.3797 125.4238 0.4719 0.5119 0.1654
753 0.897171 0.151084 619 2.4236 126.1756 0.4784 0.5184 0.1684

752.5 0.904146 0.149365 619.5 2.4702 129.2975 0.4746 0.5146 0.1652
752 0.915159 0.147341 620 2.5255 132.7665 0.4629 0.5029 0.161

751.5 0.943003 0.14626 620.5 2.5439 135.8986 0.4515 0.4915 0.1551
751 0.973573 0.144965 621 2.5685 138.151 0.447 0.487 0.1489

750.5 1.013047 0.143346 621.5 2.6002 133.7124 0.4552 0.4952 0.1415
750 1.034493 0.142657 622 2.6119 134.1931 0.4572 0.4972 0.1379

749.5 1.02655 0.142588 622.5 2.6182 139.101 0.4489 0.4889 0.1389
749 0.983444 0.142698 623 2.6371 139.8311 0.4442 0.4842 0.1451

748.5 0.952796 0.142634 623.5 2.656 135.3793 0.4609 0.5009 0.1497
748 0.954069 0.142633 624 2.6553 130.4224 0.4825 0.5225 0.1495

747.5 0.958704 0.141984 624.5 2.6746 125.0739 0.4738 0.5138 0.1481
747 0.97851 0.141688 625 2.6737 122.3933 0.4639 0.5039 0.1448

746.5 1.000466 0.141366 625.5 2.6728 124.9241 0.4539 0.4939 0.1413
746 1.012753 0.141785 626 2.6521 131.8093 0.4517 0.4917 0.14

745.5 1.020764 0.141682 626.5 2.6514 134.0917 0.4661 0.5061 0.1388
745 1.046048 0.141321 627 2.6506 138.2336 0.4746 0.5146 0.1351

744.5 1.07639 0.140899 627.5 2.6497 144.2381 0.4645 0.5045 0.1309
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